e-ISSN: 2550-164X
Available online at
Journal of
Mechanical
Engineering
Journal of Mechanical Engineering 22(1) 2025, 58 – 67.

and Technology Co. Ltd., and refined, bleached, deodorised (RBD) palm stearin (PS) purchased from the
Lipidchem Sdn. Bhd. The OPF was supplied from PPK Kuala Langat and was cut into small pieces, then
dried in the oven at a temperature of 105 ℃ for 24 hours and sieved at 100 µm.
Preparation of the polymer composite
Initially, composites were prepared using PBAT/OPF ranging from 25 wt.% to 35 wt.%, as shown in
Table 1. Then, the PS, ranging from 2.5 wt.% to 7.5 wt.% (Adriana et al., 2018), was added to the 70 wt.%
PBAT/30 wt.% OPF. An internal mixer (HAAKE PolyLab OS RheoDrive7, Thermo Scientific) was used,
and the mixing temperature and speed of the mixer screw were set at 160 °C and 60 rpm, respectively, for
12 minutes. Table 1 shows the composition of the PBAT/OPF composites, as well as the added PS
concentration.
60 Istikamah Subuki et al. / Journal of Mechanical Engineering (2025) Vol. 22, No. 1
 ©Istikamah Subuki et al, 2025
Table 1. Composition of the PBAT/OPF/PS composites
Composite formulation  PBAT (wt.%)  Oil palm frond (wt.%) PS
PBAT75/OPF25 75 25 -
PBAT70/OPF30 70 30 -
PBAT65/OPF35 65 35 -
PBAT/OPF/PS2.5 70 30 2.5
PBAT/OPF/PS5.0 70 30 5
PBAT/OPF/PS7.5 70 30 7.5
The homogeneity of the composite was estimated using torque rheometry by monitoring the torque
variation. This is the preliminary study to investigate the homogeneity of the composite blend formulation.
The measuring principle of this technique is based on the resistance that the material opposes to the rotation
of the blades. Afterward, the composite resin was crushed using a compact crusher (HMRV50-19, Rexmac)